Mg
COLT 14

Wet & Dry Vacuum

THE NATIONAL SUPER SERVICE COMPANY
1355 TOMAHAWK DRIVE MAUMEE, OHIO 43537 (419) 893-8771

ASSEMBLY, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS \)&
READ THOROUGHLY

WA\
g;b

THE SAFETY PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDING, SERVICE, AND OPERATION MUST BE FOLLOWED TOPREVENT
DAMAGE TO MACHINE AND PROPERTY AND INJURY TO OPERATOR OR BY-STANDERS.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS must be tollowed fo avoid damage to machine and prevent injury to operator. Read

instructions and look at itlustration caretully!

Make sure the machine is plugged inta an electrical outlet with
the same voltage as-is shown on the nameplate of the machine.
Do not attampt to plug a 115 voltmachine into 2230 volt outlet or
& 230 volt machine inta a 115 volt outlet,

The grounding blade on the plug must ramain intact if the
machine is to be properly grounded when plugged in and
operated. An ungraunded machine can cause shock to the
aperator. [ cannecting to an outlet that accepts only two biades

A 115 volt unit has a plug as shown in Figure A. A 230 voltsingle
phase unit has a plug as shown in Figure C. No adapter is
available for 230 volt plug. .

REPLACE COADS WHEN FRAYED OR CUT. Heplace cord
when grounding blade on plug is broken, or replace plug. |f
replacing plug, be sure that the green wire of the cord is
connected to the green screw of the plug, the white wire is
connected to the silver screw, and the black wire is connected to

use an adapter as in Figure B. NEVER REMOVE THE
GROUNDING BLADE. In this case, the machine isanly properly
grounded if the adapter's green-color ¢clip is tied under the
screw that holds the autiet cover to the wall,

the gold screw of the plug.

J
ADAPTER 115V/60HZ
‘ T |
1M5V/B0HZ ( (i g—ﬂ‘; 2%0;;20522 .
b : - g GAROUNIING
BLADE ] GROUNDING =" A
gup BLACE -
%ﬁ’@ ) &(}
GROUNDED 5 .
GROUNDED QUTLET BQX —" GHTO%EFDEDx -
FIGURE A CUTLET 2OX FIGURE B QuTL EF?GURE c

NOTE: Adapter NOT For Use In Canada

CAUTION: Failure to observe can cause damage to machine!”

4. Never bounce machine down stair steps when container i
full of water or material, or damage may result to base

1. Always store machine inside. Protect fram rain or snow,
2. Never spray top of machine with water or other liquids.

assemblv
3, Always remove hose and contins f== = ‘ :
use or hose may become da —T#0l » Is pmpe”y g;nunded which
g 4 Pax Note 7671 Date Fagas | xtension cords are used, the
%__' - uld be no less than 16-3.
To e ——
SAFETY ator!

o DopL. Go.

omnact the green grounding

1. NEVER operate the machine
; connected betore replace-

on the plug.
2. NEVER operate the machine
3. WHEN operating machine fror
the 3 to 2 adapter plUg 88 — e mewme —nimwre SFTEETANTG &
Instructions lllustration making sure that green grounding
clip of the adapter is tied under the screw that holds the outlet
cover to the wall.

Phone ¥

Phona, # 3
e grounding wire (green) is

 eueneuu T @ Ve Terminal at the switch or the plug, machine
will become electrically charged and will result in electric
shock of electrocution.

WARNING: FAILURE TO OBSERVE RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE OF
CORD AND PLUG, PROPER GROUNDING, PROPER AEPLACE-
MENT OF CORDS AND PLUGS, USE OF PROPER EXTENSION
CORDS AS INSTRUCTED, CAN RESULT IN SHOCK TO
OPERATOR AND POSSIBLE ELECTROCUTION PARTICULARLY
WHEN USING FOR WET RECOVERY! ‘

IMPORTANT: SEF ASSEMBLY, CPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ON BACKSIDE.

*Repairs and Maintenance Warnings

When any motor service is required, maintenance should only
be done by an autharized service station. or by an electrical
repair organization, or individuals who are qualifiad. See back
page — Maintgnance Section,

g 3 -



COLT 14 ASSEMBLY, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

| ASSEMBLY

1. Your NSS Model Colt-14 [s assembled for aperation.

A—Hose-25 prefix

The hose is attached to theintake on the container by means
of the metai house coupling 25-080-8. Push plunger pin, item
43, \o insert and detagh,

B—Tube Handle-22 prafix

For dry pick up the 22-010-9 flber tube handle is the lightest
and easiest to use. It will withstand abrasive weaar better than
ste¢l or alumnum. For both wet and dry pickup the
aluminum handles 22-040-3, regular length and 22-030-9 far
closa quarter operation are preferable. The 22-020-9 plated
steel is used for either wet or dry pickup and is recammend-
ad for industrial applications.

The 22-121-1, §” cannector is used to connect the brush and
upholstery tools to the hose far hand waork.

For gverhead cleaning the brush tools are used on the 22-
110-8 Hi-Up tubes tar remaving dust from tops.of doar and
windaw framas, wails. ladges, otc.

To use the swivel 22-141-2 with the brush and uphaolstery
toals, use the 22-121-1 5 ¢onnector or the Hi-Up tubes to
connact ane end. The other end inserts directly into the end
of the toois.

C—Attachments-30 prellx

The swivelea floor tools slip on the tuke handles and ara
locked by means of the brass locking collar to the brasslock
of the tube handie,

Crevice toals fit directly into end of hose without use of 22-
121-1 connegtor.

Il OPERATION

1. After machine is assambled, plug the canductor cord into
electric outlet, making sure current is same as that which
machine is dasigned to run on. Turn on switch located an
side of top dome.

A—General Floor Cleaning

When machina is used for general purpose fioor cleaning an
either bare floars ar carpeting, the operator should drop arm
slightly to aliow air to enter frant sdge of toal on forward
stroke. On back stroke, do the reverse of the forward stroke
— raise arm slightly to allow the back edge of taol to clear
floor. This method gives the air achance to do the workin the

maost effective mannar.

Make strokes at a leisurely pace and ata length th_ax faelsthe
most natural. Always work away from the machina.

This way the machine will track behind you out of the way
and avoid puting a severe strain on the hose at the tube
handle end. This is important in prolonging the life of the
hose.

B—Wet Pickup

On wet pickup with the squeeges tool, the same mathod is
used as for dry floor or carpet cleaning except that an back
stroke the squeeges should overlap anto dry area praviously
covered. This will pravent leaving any water streaks on floor.
Remove filter bag before using for wet pickup.

WARNING: DO NOT ATTEM

‘. DISCONNECTING CORD FROM ELE

Il MAINTENANCE

1.

8.

7.

Lubrigatlon—The motor has sealed bearings which require
ng fu_rther lubrication, Casters and wheelsshould be oiled as
required.

. Currgnt=Machine should be run only on voitage specified

on name plate. Special voltage motors are available.

. Hosé should be removed from machine after each use. The

tube handle should be removed from hose. It should then be
laid in a loose coil or hung over several pegs on the wall, to
remove tha strain on it. If hose comes in contact with oil on
any operation tha neoprena hose should be used. Oil should
be wiped off after using.

. Filtar —04-352-8 gynthatic cloth dynel fliter will not mildew

from moisture, or rot from soot, Shaking lightly by Ioop
provided. before remaoving from container will clean filter.
Requires no brushing as ordinary fliters do, Can be left in
container when machine is used for wet pickup. Washagle.

For flne dust a blue cotten filter 04-354-9 is availabla. Far
axtra fine dust or powders, a primary paper filter 05-836=1 is
gvailable. It is placed in the container and the elastic edge is
rolled over the edge of the container. The regular filter and
motor head are them put on the container in the normal
manner.

. Tools —Floor tools should be removed fram the end of the

tube "andle after using. In cases where the squeegee is
used, i should be rinsed off after use.

Regular comtainaris coated with a finish which is resistant to
alkali. Howaver, it is subject to abrasive wear and the
container should be inspected regularly. If signs of
corrosion appear or a build-up of scum on siga of containgr,
clean with a wire brush and coat with bitumastic paint. After
each use on wet pickup maching should be emptied and
rinsed with ¢lean water. A stainiess steel container is
recammended for maximum protection against Corrosion.
Ringa as above.

Float Control=—Machanical in action. When liquid level
reaches float will activate it causing it to rise and shut off
suction, It is then time to empty container. Float pan and
motor stand shouid be rinsed and wiped dry after use on wet
pickup.

. WHAT TO DO IN CASE OF LOSS OF SUCTION.

Ordlnarily loss of suction is casued by & simply ¢reated
cause. The following suggestions are ligted as a guide.

a. Check Tool, hose, and tube handle ter plugging. if
plugged, unplug. Check screen, item 31.

b. Ramove hose from machina and check suction atintake,
if still suction 1088,

¢. Check lid gasket to see if making proper seal. If worn,
replace,

d. Check fliter bag for clogging. I dirty, clean.

. aher 500 hours af running time, eheck carbon brush wear.

When carbon brushes and copper on cammutator are worn.

_ramove tha motor anly and replace, There s no neadtosend

complete maching or complate mator head to a service
statlon or the factory for sarvice.

To remove and replace motor, remove gap nuts, item 24, lit
off cover, itam 1, disconnect leads from switch. Lift oft item
28, and disconnect the ground wire. The entire motor can
now be remaved.

PT MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS BEFORE
CTRICAL POWER SOURCE.

n — not the item number. Include also model and serial number.

deri rts, use part number and descriptio
Hnenereemna R — STORE INDOORS

WARNING: DO NOT EXPOSE TO RAIN

9 EESw
AYS HO3JL 1d0ddnNS SSN

Frinad in U.S.A,

2
91:91 9dBB2/€2/10

Form 04:284

28 3v%d 9682..908088



WARNING: DO NOT ATTEMPT MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS BEFORE
DISCONNECTING CORD FROM ELECTRICAL POWER SOURCE.

* | 4

P 39%d NdS HOFL 1¥0ddNS SSN " 9687..90908 91:91 908BZ/EC/T16



COLT 14 PARTS LIST

ltem  pan
Ne. Na. Deacripion

1 02-1058-5 Motor covear

02-104-8  Motaor cover w/top air separator
2 04-817-1 Name plata
9 02-226-1  Felt Dise  No Longer Req'd.
4 (2-108-9  Top air separator w/gasket
g 02-434-1 Top motor seal :
8
9

02-412-1  Carc.. |
02-438-1 Shuko cord
02-433-1  Motor seal gaskat
/8-32x 1/4" pan head screw
10 No. 10 lock washer
12 02-641-1  Ground wire & terminals
13 04-104-8 Colt 14 lid w/gasket & felt
14 02-234-7  Felt — for lid, Colt
15 04-838-7 Calt 14 lid gasket
16 10=24x1/2" rd, hd. screw
17 02-131-9  Float disc w/gasket, Colt
18  02-1231 1/2" brass washer
19 02-120-B Colt 12 & 14 float w/stem
02-119-8  Calt 12 & 14 flgat assem. w/disc
20 02-184-1 Indicator plata
21 1/2x32 hax nut (pan of switch)
22 1/2" lo¢k washear
23 (2-451-9 Switeh w/screws and nuts
24 02-141-1  10-24 cap nut
25 (@2-222-7  Felt — Inner. air separator
26 02-110-9  Air separator w/telt
27 02-223.7  Felt — outer, air separator
28 02-643-1 Motor & fan assem. 115V
02-645-1 Motor & fan assem. 230V , {4"«...,
*29 83'322'1 Carbon brusiy - for motor 115;9571 = Ay bW
-333-1 m Brush - far motar 315 —— o
aa * TO=2g Y T — } LLLHL
31 02-089-1 Screen
32 02-097-1 Spacer
33 10-24 nex lock nut
34 98.011-1  Gasket, Cpig. or Float
35 02-101-4 Float pan = Colt
36 02-100-4  Colt 12 & 14 metor stand
37 02-088-6  Float, guard - Colt 12 & 14
38 10-24 x 5/8" seif tap rd. hd. sCrew,
39 (04-350-8 Colt 14 bag ring & gasket d5/
40 “0a=35T=7  Colt 14 bag - white dynel
o333 Coll 14 bag - blus cloth WA { A~
41 02-710-1 . Intake baifle

42 S 8-32 hex nut

43 -02-048-8  Lid clamp

44 B-32x1/4" rd. hd. screw
45 48-053-1 intake gasket

46 8.32%1/2" rd. hd. screw

47 Q88481  Plunger pin

48 02-926-1  Plunger spring .
02- intake w/pin, spring, & gasket

80 04-823-3 Castertnm~_____ -

51 10-24%1/2" self tap scrow rd. hd.

52 D04-036-8  Angle bracket

53 Q4-822-2  Coit 14 bage

54 02-048-1 3" Caster

85 04-820-1 Transfer hanale

56 04-827-1 Basket

57 (04-832-6  Basketclip

58 (Q4-831-1 Bagket frame

59 (4-825-2  Handle bracket

&0 1/4-20%1-1/4" oval head scréw

61 Q2-217-1 NSE decal

B2 (4-824-3  Colt 14 enamel can only
04-826-3 Colt 14 stainless can only

64 1/4-20x 1" hex boll
g5 1/4-20 hex nut
66 1/4" lock washer

67 04-821-6 Colt 14 base¢ axle
88 04-047-1 Hub cap

69 04-088-1 Snap ring

70 04-058-1 6" wheel

A 1/4-20% 1-1/4" hex bolt
79 04-355-1 Coit 14 bag ring gasket
ASSEMBLIES
_a28-0  Calt 14 enamel can w/intake & clamps _ -
% 33.339,9 Colt 14 stainless can w/intake & clamps “All motars furnished for Colts are entirety
|78 ltarng 39, 40 & 79 assembled interchangeatie. The carban brushes are
e 30, 4 R ar assem. - white dynel 4/ . kmomrmarﬁnglmcemrtamty.
(4gbd0— C-14 Filter assem. - blue cloth / ﬂ" '~"'“‘ m‘“’“}ﬁ:‘:m 07 vse 006421,
motor is stamped 115767 or 6336-00, use
02-933-1.

€0 IYd ANS HO3L 180ddNS SSN 9682209008  91:91 90@Z/EZ/10



